

No. 17-1307

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DENNIS OBDUSKEY,

Petitioner,

v.

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COLORADO
MORTGAGE LENDERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
DEANNE R. STODDEN
Counsel of Record
MESSNER REEVES LLP
1430 Wynkoop Street, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 623-1800
dstodden@messner.com

ELIZABETH S. MARCUS
JANEWAY LAW FIRM, P.C.
9800 S. Meridian Blvd., Suite 400
Englewood, CO 80112
(303) 706-9990
lizmarcus@janewaylaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Colorado Mortgage Lenders Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
I. History of the Colorado Public Trustee Foreclosure System	5
II. The Colorado Public Trustee Foreclosure Process	8
A. The Colorado Pre-Foreclosure Notice....	8
B. Initiating The Foreclosure.....	9
C. The Notice Of Election And Demand For Sale	10
D. The Combined Notice	12
E. The Rule 120 Notice	14
F. The Bid And The Foreclosure Sale.....	17
Argument	19
A. The Plain Language Of FDCPA Supports The Conclusion That Non-Judicial Fore- closure Is Not Debt Collection.....	19
B. None Of The Notices That Are Required For A Colorado Public Trustee Foreclosure Are A Direct Or Indirect Demand For Payment.....	22
1. The Colorado Pre-Foreclosure Notice Is Not A Demand For Payment	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Notice Of Election And Demand For Sale Is Not A Demand For Pay- ment.....	24
3. The Rule 120 Notice Is Not A Demand For Payment	25
C. Foreclosure Is A Matter Of State Law	25
D. Public Policy Favors Non-Judicial Foreclo- sure	29
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Land Co. v. Zeiss</i> , 219 U.S. 47, 31 S.Ct. 200 (1911).....	26
<i>Bank of Am. v. Kosovich</i> , 878 P.2d 65 (Colo. App. 1994).....	18
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531, 144 S.Ct. 1757 (1994).....	25, 26
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48, 99 S.Ct. 914, 59 L.Ed.2d 136 (1979).....	26
<i>Diessner v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems</i> , 618 F.Supp.2d 1184 (D. Ariz. 2009), affirmed, 384 Fed. Appx. 609, 2010 WL 2464899.....	3, 20
<i>Goodwin v. Dist. Court</i> , 779 P.2d 837 (Colo. 1989).....	17
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Company, N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78, 111 S.Ct. 2150 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36, 107 S.Ct. 353, 93 L.Ed.2d 216 (1986).....	26
<i>Mountain Ranch Corp. v. Amalgam Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 143 P.3d 1065 (Colo. App. 2005).....	7
<i>Nobleman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324, 113 S.Ct. 2016 (1993).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Plymouth Capital Co. v. District Court</i> , 955 P.2d 1014 (Colo. 1998).....	6
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 89 S.Ct. 1820, 23 L.Ed.2d 349 (1969).....	17
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §§ 101, <i>et seq.</i>	21
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2)	21
11 U.S.C. § 524(j).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1692	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).....	2, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(2).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)	28
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6)	2, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1692n.....	26
50 U.S.C. § 3953	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-35-117	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 38-38-100.3 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-101	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-101(1).....	10, 11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-101(4).....	10, 11, 12, 24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-102.5	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-102.5(2).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-103.1	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-103.2	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-103(4)(a)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-103(5).....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-104	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-105	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-105(2).....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-105(2)(a)	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-106	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-106(6).....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-108	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-302	13
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(b)	14, 15, 16, 27
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(d)(1).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A World of Difference: Recovery in Judicial States vs. Non-Judicial States</i> , Safeguard Industry Update (Feb. 24, 2016), https://safeguardproperties.com/a-world-of-difference-recovery-in-judicial-vs-non-judicial-foreclosure-states/	31
Geoffrey P. Anderson, <i>Colorado Methods of Practice</i> , 2A Colo. Prac., <i>Methods of Practice</i> § 75:1 (6th ed. 2018 update)	7
Geoffrey P. Anderson, <i>Foreclosure Law in Colorado</i> , First Ed., CLE in Colo., Inc. (Richard H. Krohn, managing editor 2017).....	7
Claes Bell, CFA, <i>Top 10 States for Foreclosure</i> , Bankrate (Oct. 23, 2017), https://www.bankrate.com/finance/real-estate/top-10-states-for-foreclosure-1.aspx#slide=1	30
Willis Carpenter, <i>A Brief History of Colorado’s Public Trustee System (1894-2002)</i> , <i>The Colorado Lawyer</i> , pg. 67 (Feb. 2002)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Colorado Division of Housing, 2nd Q 2018 Foreclosure Report</i> , https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dola/foreclosure-reports-and-statistics	31, 32
<i>Do You Live in One of the 10 States With the Lowest Foreclosure Rates in the U.S.</i> , Experian, https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/do-you-live-in-one-of-the-10-states-with-the-lowest-foreclosure-rates-in-the-us/ (last visited Nov. 11, 2018)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum.L.Rev. 527 (1947)	26
Brian O’Connell, <i>Experian</i> , May 14, 2018, https://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/do-you-live-in-one-of-the-10-states-with-the-lowest-foreclosure-rates-in-the-us/	32
Kerry Ann Panchuk, <i>Housing Markets Recover Faster in Non-Judicial Foreclosure States, Report Says</i> , HousingWire (May 18, 2012), https://www.housingwire.com/articles/housing-markets-recover-faster-nonjudicial-foreclosure-states-report-says	30
<i>RealtyTrac</i> , https://www.realtytrac.com/statsand-trends/foreclosure-trends/ (website last visited Nov. 11, 2018)	29
Frederick B. Skillern, <i>Foreclosure Law in Colorado</i> , First Ed., CLE in Colo., Inc. (Richard H. Krohn, managing editor 2017).....	17
Mike Sorohan, <i>ProTeck: Recovery Between Judicial, Non-Judicial Foreclosure States Remains Stark</i> , MBA Newslink (March 4, 2016), https://www.mba.org/mba-newslinks/2016/march/mba-newslink-friday-3-4-16/residential/pro-teck-recovery-between-judicial-non-judicial-foreclosure-states	31
